

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

02-1189

JACQUELINE ORLOFF,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
STEVEN J. MINTZ
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JANE E. MAGO
GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN E. INGLE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	2
A. Classifying Communications Carriers as “Common Carriers”.....	2
B. Traditional Regulation of Communications Common Carriers	3
(1) Title II Statutory Duties	3
(2) Modulation of Common Carrier Duties to Accommodate Competitive Market Conditions	4
C. Section 332: A New and Distinct Regulatory Paradigm for Commercial Mobile Radio Service.....	4
D. The Telecommunications Act of 1996: An Enhanced Focus on Increasing Competition and Reducing Regulation.....	8
E. The Benefits of Competition and Deregulation For CMRS Consumers	10
II. Stipulated Facts Concerning the State of Competition in the Cleveland, Ohio, CMRS Market.....	11
III. Stipulated Facts Concerning Verizon Wireless’s Service Offerings	12
IV. Stipulated Facts Concerning Orloff’s Relationship to Verizon Wireless.....	14
V. The Federal District Court Litigation	14
VI. The Order On Review.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23

ARGUMENT.....25

I. The FCC Reasonably Construed Sections 201(b) and 202(a) In Light of Competitive Market Conditions25

A. The Communications Act – Not the Judicially-Announced Definition of "Common Carrier" – Prescribes the Substantive Duties That Apply to a Communications Common Carrier25

B. Congress Has Directed the FCC to Consider Competitive Market Conditions When Construing and Applying Title II of the Communications Act27

C. Title II Bars Only *Unreasonable* Discrimination and Practices29

D. Verizon Wireless's Concessions to Secure and Retain Customers Are a Reasonable Response to Vibrant Competition in the Cleveland CMRS Market33

E. Orloff's Interpretation of Sections 201 and 202 is Unreasonable.....36

II. The Commission Did Not Forbear From Applying Sections 201 and 202 to Verizon Wireless38

CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ass'n of Communications Enterprises v. FCC</i> , 235 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	40
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	29
<i>Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998)	24
* <i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	24, 31, 37
* <i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	30, 31
<i>Cellnet Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 149 F.3d 429 (6 th Cir. 1998)	4
* <i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23, 24
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	25
<i>Competitive Telecommunications Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 998 F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Public Utility Control v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 842 (2 nd Cir. 1996)	5
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	26
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 247 F.3d 252 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Iowa v. FCC</i> , 218 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24, 26
<i>Jacqueline Orloff, et al. v. Vodafone AirTouch Licenses LLC, et al.</i> , Case No. 1: 00 CV 421, slip op. (N.D. Ohio May 30, 2000)	15
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 842 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 917 F.2d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	35
<i>MCI WorldCom Network Services, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24

* *MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC*, 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 10, 27, 38

National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Comm’rs v. FCC, 525 F.2d
630 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 425 U.S. 992 (1976)..... 3, 20, 26

National Communications Ass’n, Inc. v. AT&T Corp., 238 F.3d
124 (2d Cir. 2001) 17

Panatronic USA v. AT&T Corp., 287 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2002) 35

Regions Hospital v. Shalala, 522 U.S. 448 (1998) 24

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 8

Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC, 19 F.3d 1475 (D.C. Cir.
1994) 26

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 3, 24, 26, 32

* *Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC*, 122 S.Ct. 1646 (2002)..... 23, 29, 32

Virgin Islands Telephone Co. v. FCC, 198 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir.
1999) 26, 32

Walters v. Metropolitan Educational Enterprise, Inc., 519 U.S. 202
(1997) 31

* *WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC*, 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 8, 27, 33

Administrative Decisions

*2000 Biennial Regulatory Review, Spectrum Aggregation Limits
for Commercial Mobile Radio Services*, Report and Order,
16 FCC Rcd 22668 (2001) 9

*Amendment of Rules Governing Procedures to be Followed When
Formal Complaints Are Filed Against Common Carriers*,
Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd 22497 (1997), *recon.
denied*, 16 FCC Rcd 5681 (2001). 17

*Cellexis International, Inc. v. Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile
Systems, Inc., et al.*, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 16
FCC Rcd 22887 (2001) 17

Competitive Carrier First Report, 85 FCC 2d 1 (1980) 4

Competitive Carrier Notice, 77 FCC 2d 308 (1979) 4

Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions With Respect to Commercial Mobile Services, Seventh Report, 17 FCC Rcd 12985 (2002)..... 10, 11, 33

* *Implementation of Sections 3(n) and 332 of the Communications Act, Regulatory Treatment of Mobile Services, Second Report and Order, 9 FCC Rcd 1411 (1994)*..... 4, 6, 7, 28

Kiefer v. Paging Network, Inc. d/b/a Pagenet, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 16 FCC Rcd 19129 (2001)..... 18, 27, 31

* *Personal Communications Industry Association’s Petition for Forbearance for Broadband Personal Communications Services, Memorandum Opinion and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 13 FCC Rcd 16857 (1998), recon. denied, 14 FCC Rcd 16340 (1999)* 6, 29, 30, 34, 39

Petition for Declaratory Ruling on Issues Contained in Count I of White v. GTE Class Action Complaint, 16 FCC Rcd 11558 (2001) 31

Petition of the State of Ohio for Authority To Continue To Regulate Commercial Mobile Radio Services, Report and Order, 10 FCC Rcd 7842 (1995), recon. denied, 10 FCC Rcd 12427 (1995)..... 6, 33

Policy and Rules Concerning the Interstate, Interexchange Marketplace, Second Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 20730 (1996)..... 10

Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc., Memorandum Opinion and Order, 14 FCC Rcd 19898 (1999) 27

Wireless Consumers Alliance, Inc., Memorandum Opinion and Order, 15 FCC Rcd 17021 (2000)..... 8, 28

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 2342(l) 2

47 U.S.C. § 153(10) 3

47 U.S.C. § 160..... 3, 29

47 U.S.C. § 160(a) 6, 9, 39

47 U.S.C. § 160(b) 9

47 U.S.C. § 160(d) 39

47 U.S.C. § 161 29

47 U.S.C. § 161(a) 9

47 U.S.C. § 161(b) 9

47 U.S.C. § 201 *et. seq.* 2, 23

47 U.S.C. § 201(b) 2, 3

47 U.S.C. § 202 23

47 U.S.C. § 202(a) 2, 3

47 U.S.C. § 203 3

47 U.S.C. § 208 3, 30

47 U.S.C. § 208(a) 3

47 U.S.C. § 209 3

47 U.S.C. § 251 8, 29

47 U.S.C. § 251(c) 29

47 U.S.C. § 252 8, 29

47 U.S.C. § 271 29

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1) 25

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1)(A) 3, 6, 26

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1)(C) 6, 28

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3) 5, 27, 28

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A)(i) 5

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) 2

47 C.F.R. § 20.13 (2001) 5, 27

	<u>Page</u>
47 C.F.R. § 20.15(a) (2001).....	25, 39
47 C.F.R. § 20.15(c) (2001).....	7, 28
47 C.F.R. § 20.9(a)(7) (2001)	25

Others

H.R. Rep. No. 458, 104 th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1996).....	8, 28
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	8
